

TOWN OF MANCHESTER
 GENERAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT
 494 MAIN STREET
 MANCHESTER, CT 06040

R BID #20/21-20
 GHBORHOOD INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS
 :H 10, 2021 AT 2:00 P.M.

ITEM #	ITEM	BALTAZAR CONTRACTORS, INC.		M & O CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		LUDLOW CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		CARACAS CONSTRUCTION CORP.		SPAZZARINI CONSTRUCTION		B & W PAVING & LANDSCAPING LLC		TRUE BLUE ENVIRONMENTAL		PAGANELLI CONSTRUCTION CORP.	
		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	\$195,000.00	\$195,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$104,000.00	\$104,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$63,941.00	\$63,941.00
2	EARTH EXCAVATION	\$30.00	\$57,000.00	\$24.00	\$45,600.00	\$25.00	\$47,500.00	\$35.00	\$66,500.00	\$23.55	\$44,745.00	\$28.00	\$53,200.00	\$17.00	\$32,300.00	\$25.00	\$47,500.00
3	ROCK IN TRENCH EXCAVATION	\$60.00	\$14,400.00	\$80.00	\$14,400.00	\$20.00	\$14,400.00	\$80.00	\$14,400.00	\$60.00	\$14,400.00	\$85.00	\$15,300.00	\$60.00	\$10,800.00	\$250.00	\$45,000.00
4	TEST PIT EXCAVATION	\$150.00	\$10,500.00	\$150.00	\$10,500.00	\$75.00	\$5,250.00	\$70.00	\$4,900.00	\$250.00	\$17,500.00	\$100.00	\$7,000.00	\$138.00	\$9,660.00	\$300.00	\$21,000.00
5	GRANULAR FILL	\$30.00	\$2,700.00	\$39.00	\$3,510.00	\$35.00	\$3,150.00	\$40.00	\$3,600.00	\$43.10	\$3,879.00	\$50.00	\$4,500.00	\$36.00	\$3,240.00	\$70.00	\$6,300.00
6	PROCESSED AGGREGATE BASE	\$40.00	\$9,200.00	\$39.00	\$8,970.00	\$45.00	\$10,350.00	\$50.00	\$11,500.00	\$42.80	\$9,844.00	\$50.00	\$11,500.00	\$39.00	\$8,970.00	\$57.87	\$13,310.10
7	FORMATION OF SUBGRADE	\$1.50	\$15,900.00	\$2.00	\$21,200.00	\$3.00	\$31,800.00	\$5.00	\$53,000.00	\$3.00	\$31,800.00	\$1.00	\$10,600.00	\$7.00	\$74,200.00	\$1.65	\$17,490.00
8	CUT BITUMINOUS CONCRETE PAVEMENT	\$3.00	\$600.00	\$3.00	\$600.00	\$2.00	\$400.00	\$3.00	\$600.00	\$2.00	\$400.00	\$2.00	\$400.00	\$8.00	\$1,600.00	\$3.75	\$750.00
9	HMA 50.5	\$80.00	\$81,000.00	\$84.00	\$84,600.00	\$81.00	\$81,900.00	\$105.00	\$94,500.00	\$89.15	\$80,235.00	\$125.00	\$112,500.00	\$138.00	\$124,200.00	\$90.00	\$81,000.00
10	HMA S1.0	\$86.00	\$154,800.00	\$92.00	\$165,600.00	\$88.00	\$158,400.00	\$110.00	\$198,000.00	\$116.00	\$154,800.00	\$115.00	\$207,000.00	\$142.00	\$255,600.00	\$88.00	\$158,400.00
11	PERMANENT PAVEMENT REPAIR (STATE ARTERIAL-E. CTR)	\$85.00	\$35,700.00	\$90.00	\$37,800.00	\$90.00	\$37,800.00	\$60.00	\$25,200.00	\$112.20	\$47,124.00	\$80.00	\$33,600.00	\$90.00	\$37,800.00	\$90.00	\$37,800.00
12	PERMANENT PAVEMENT REPAIR (TOWN ARTERIAL-RTE 83)	\$85.00	\$2,975.00	\$86.00	\$3,010.00	\$80.00	\$2,800.00	\$40.00	\$1,400.00	\$110.45	\$3,865.75	\$100.00	\$3,500.00	\$95.00	\$3,325.00	\$100.00	\$3,500.00
13	PERMANENT PAVEMENT REPAIR (LOCAL-FORD ST)	\$50.00	\$750.00	\$60.00	\$900.00	\$60.00	\$900.00	\$30.00	\$450.00	\$150.00	\$2,250.00	\$100.00	\$1,500.00	\$150.00	\$2,250.00	\$175.00	\$2,625.00
14	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT REPAIR (STATE ARTERIAL-E. CTR)	\$40.00	\$16,000.00	\$70.00	\$28,000.00	\$50.00	\$20,000.00	\$20.00	\$8,000.00	\$78.85	\$31,540.00	\$20.00	\$8,000.00	\$90.00	\$36,000.00	\$120.00	\$48,000.00
15	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT REPAIR (TOWN ARTERIAL-RTE 83)	\$60.00	\$1,800.00	\$92.00	\$2,760.00	\$70.00	\$2,100.00	\$20.00	\$600.00	\$80.00	\$2,400.00	\$25.00	\$750.00	\$64.00	\$1,920.00	\$130.00	\$3,900.00
16	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT REPAIR (COLLECTOR-SPRUCE ST)	\$1.00	\$275.00	\$70.00	\$19,250.00	\$50.00	\$19,250.00	\$20.00	\$5,500.00	\$71.75	\$19,731.25	\$25.00	\$6,875.00	\$84.00	\$23,100.00	\$0.01	\$2.75
17	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT REPAIR (ROAD RECONSTRUCTION)	\$10.00	\$39,000.00	\$39.00	\$152,100.00	\$22.00	\$85,800.00	\$20.00	\$78,000.00	\$38.60	\$150,540.00	\$15.00	\$58,500.00	\$22.00	\$85,800.00	\$60.00	\$234,000.00
18	BITUMINOUS CONCRETE DRIVEWAY	\$40.00	\$24,000.00	\$34.00	\$20,400.00	\$60.00	\$36,000.00	\$120.00	\$72,000.00	\$42.00	\$25,200.00	\$45.00	\$27,000.00	\$54.00	\$32,400.00	\$60.00	\$36,000.00
19	BITUMINOUS CONCRETE SIDEWALK	\$50.00	\$2,000.00	\$56.00	\$2,240.00	\$60.00	\$2,400.00	\$95.00	\$3,800.00	\$38.00	\$1,520.00	\$40.00	\$1,600.00	\$65.00	\$2,600.00	\$55.00	\$2,200.00
20	4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK	\$8.00	\$5,800.00	\$10.00	\$7,250.00	\$9.00	\$6,525.00	\$11.00	\$7,975.00	\$10.50	\$7,612.50	\$13.00	\$9,425.00	\$7.50	\$5,437.50	\$19.00	\$13,775.00
21	5" CONCRETE SIDEWALK	\$9.25	\$18,500.00	\$11.00	\$22,000.00	\$11.00	\$22,000.00	\$12.00	\$24,000.00	\$12.50	\$25,000.00	\$14.00	\$28,000.00	\$7.50	\$15,000.00	\$20.00	\$40,000.00
22	REMOVE CONCRETE SIDEWALK	\$15.00	\$900.00	\$20.00	\$1,200.00	\$8.00	\$480.00	\$10.00	\$600.00	\$7.50	\$450.00	\$10.00	\$600.00	\$24.00	\$1,440.00	\$22.00	\$1,320.00
23	6" CONCRETE DRIVEWAY APRON	\$12.00	\$3,600.00	\$12.00	\$3,600.00	\$20.00	\$6,000.00	\$16.00	\$4,800.00	\$14.00	\$4,200.00	\$15.00	\$4,500.00	\$8.25	\$2,475.00	\$22.00	\$6,600.00
24	8" CONCRETE DRIVEWAY APRON	\$15.00	\$3,750.00	\$14.00	\$3,500.00	\$30.00	\$7,500.00	\$18.00	\$4,500.00	\$16.50	\$4,125.00	\$18.00	\$4,500.00	\$8.50	\$2,125.00	\$25.00	\$6,250.00
25	4" EXTRUDED CONCRETE CURB	\$7.00	\$12,390.00	\$7.00	\$12,390.00	\$7.20	\$12,744.00	\$25.00	\$44,250.00	\$6.90	\$12,123.00	\$20.00	\$35,400.00	\$8.75	\$15,487.50	\$10.50	\$18,585.00
26	MOUNTABLE EXTRUDED CONCRETE CURB	\$8.00	\$800.00	\$7.00	\$700.00	\$7.75	\$775.00	\$35.00	\$3,500.00	\$7.65	\$765.00	\$25.00	\$2,500.00	\$15.00	\$1,500.00	\$15.00	\$1,500.00
27	BITUMINOUS CONCRETE LIP CURB	\$13.00	\$3,250.00	\$13.00	\$3,250.00	\$13.00	\$3,250.00	\$15.00	\$3,750.00	\$13.00	\$3,250.00	\$15.00	\$3,750.00	\$10.00	\$2,500.00	\$11.25	\$2,812.50
28	GRANITE STONE CURB	\$85.00	\$3,250.00	\$82.00	\$4,100.00	\$40.00	\$2,000.00	\$50.00	\$2,500.00	\$60.00	\$3,000.00	\$50.00	\$2,500.00	\$54.00	\$2,700.00	\$100.00	\$5,000.00
29	RESET GRANITE STONE CURB	\$24.00	\$9,600.00	\$20.00	\$8,000.00	\$30.00	\$12,000.00	\$30.00	\$12,000.00	\$42.00	\$16,800.00	\$35.00	\$14,000.00	\$26.00	\$10,400.00	\$40.00	\$16,000.00
30	CUT CONCRETE PAVEMENT	\$1.25	\$2,625.00	\$6.00	\$12,600.00	\$3.00	\$6,300.00	\$4.00	\$8,400.00	\$5.00	\$10,500.00	\$4.00	\$8,400.00	\$8.00	\$16,800.00	\$4.00	\$8,400.00
31	REMOVE CONCRETE ROAD BASE (STATE/TOWN ARTERIAL)	\$18.00	\$19,800.00	\$7.00	\$7,700.00	\$5.00	\$5,500.00	\$13.00	\$13,650.00	\$7.60	\$8,360.00	\$15.00	\$14,300.00	\$17.00	\$18,700.00	\$22.00	\$24,200.00
32	MISCELLANEOUS CONCRETE	\$160.00	\$4,800.00	\$160.00	\$4,800.00	\$200.00	\$6,000.00	\$100.00	\$3,000.00	\$250.00	\$7,500.00	\$300.00	\$9,000.00	\$180.00	\$5,400.00	\$320.00	\$9,600.00
33	15" R.C.P.	\$80.00	\$11,200.00	\$75.00	\$10,500.00	\$75.00	\$10,500.00	\$75.00	\$10,500.00	\$50.00	\$7,000.00	\$100.00	\$14,000.00	\$123.00	\$17,220.00	\$120.00	\$16,800.00
34	15" R.C.P. (CLASS V)	\$80.00	\$16,800.00	\$76.00	\$11,960.00	\$80.00	\$16,800.00	\$75.00	\$15,750.00	\$60.00	\$12,600.00	\$102.00	\$12,240.00	\$125.00	\$26,250.00	\$125.00	\$26,250.00
35	TYPE "C-L" DOUBLE GRATE TYPE II CATCH BASIN	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$3,700.00	\$3,700.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$5,400.00	\$5,400.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$4,093.00	\$4,093.00	\$4,800.00	\$4,800.00
36	TYPE "C" DOUBLE GRATE TYPE I - 3-SIDED CATCH BASIN	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$3,600.00	\$3,600.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$4,093.00	\$4,093.00	\$4,800.00	\$4,800.00
37	TYPE "C" CATCH BASIN WITH CONCRETE CURB INLET (4" RCP)	\$5,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$5,500.00	\$16,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$16,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$10,500.00	\$3,600.00	\$10,800.00	\$4,000.00	\$12,000.00
38	TYPE "C-L" CATCH BASIN	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,650.00	\$3,650.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00
39	STORM MANHOLE	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,625.00	\$3,625.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00
40	15" RCP CULVERT END	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$505.00	\$505.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,250.00	\$1,250.00	\$850.00	\$850.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00
41	REMOVE PIPE	\$20.00	\$900.00	\$30.00	\$1,350.00	\$25.00	\$1,125.00	\$15.00	\$750.00	\$12.00	\$540.00	\$15.00	\$750.00	\$27.00	\$1,215.00	\$25.00	\$1,125.00
42	REMOVE DRAINAGE STRUCTURE	\$350.00	\$700.00	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$750.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,300.00	\$2,600.00	\$850.00	\$1,700.00
43	8" PVC SANITARY SEWER (0'-10')	\$65.00	\$234,000.00	\$86.00	\$309,600.00	\$80.00	\$288,000.00	\$75.00	\$270,000.00	\$96.00	\$345,600.00	\$150.00	\$540,000.00	\$127.30	\$458,280.00	\$90.00	\$324,000.00
44	8" PVC SANITARY SEWER (10'-15')	\$65.00	\$6,500.00	\$125.00	\$12,500.00	\$120.00	\$12,000.00	\$105.00	\$10,500.00	\$112.00	\$11,200.00	\$200.00	\$20,000.00	\$123.00	\$12,300.00	\$160.00	\$16,000.00
45	6" PVC SANITARY SEWER LATERAL	\$20.00	\$36,800.00	\$89.00	\$128,960.00	\$70.00	\$128,800.00	\$80.00	\$147,200.00	\$78.00	\$143,520.00	\$100.00	\$184,000.00	\$85.00	\$119,600.00	\$85.00	\$156,400.00
46	6" PVC CLEANOUT	\$150.00	\$3,000.00	\$230.00	\$4,600.00	\$500.00	\$10,000.00	\$250.00	\$5,000.00	\$470.00	\$9,400.00	\$250.00	\$5,000.00	\$913.00	\$18,260.00	\$875.00	\$17,500.00
47	48" SANITARY MANHOLE (0'-10' Deep)	\$5,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$64,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$72,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$112,000.00	\$4,715.00	\$75,440.00	\$4,500.00	\$72,000.00	\$4,506.00	\$72,096.00	\$4,800.00	\$76,800.00
48	48" SANITARY MANHOLE (10'-15' Deep)	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$5,600.00	\$5,600.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$5,300.00	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$7,860.00	\$7,860.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00
49	ABANDON SANITARY MANHOLE	\$500.00	\$2,500.00	\$450.00	\$2,250.00	\$500.00	\$2,500.00	\$500.00	\$2,500.00	\$500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$2,025.00	\$10,125.00	\$1,750.00	\$8,750.00
50	PRECAST CONCRETE SEWER CHIMNEY	\$50.00	\$1,500.00	\$120.00	\$4,800.00	\$100.00	\$3,000.00	\$200.00	\$6,000.00	\$350.00							

TOWN OF MANCHESTER
GENERAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT
494 MAIN STREET
MANCHESTER, CT 06040

ITEM #	ITEM	GUERRERA CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.		COASTLINE CONSTRUCTION CORP.		COSTA & SONS LLC		COLOSSALE CONCRETE INC.		GIORDANO CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC.		VMS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		BURNS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.		TABACCO & SON BUILDERS INC.			
		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$5,226.00	\$5,226.00	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$31,000.00	\$31,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$14,157.00	\$14,157.00	\$300,000.00	\$300,000.00	\$14,157.00	\$14,157.00
2	EARTH EXCAVATION	\$20.00	\$38,000.00	\$52.00	\$98,800.00	\$30.00	\$57,000.00	\$28.00	\$49,400.00	\$30.00	\$57,000.00	\$27.00	\$51,300.00	\$25.00	\$47,500.00	\$22.00	\$41,800.00	\$22.00	\$41,800.00
3	ROCK IN TRENCH EXCAVATION	\$300.00	\$18,000.00	\$100.00	\$18,000.00	\$100.00	\$18,000.00	\$300.00	\$54,000.00	\$195.00	\$35,100.00	\$150.00	\$27,000.00	\$158.00	\$28,440.00	\$160.00	\$28,800.00	\$158.00	\$28,440.00
4	TEST PIT EXCAVATION	\$250.00	\$17,500.00	\$200.00	\$14,000.00	\$100.00	\$7,000.00	\$350.00	\$24,500.00	\$415.00	\$29,050.00	\$200.00	\$14,000.00	\$159.00	\$11,130.00	\$165.00	\$11,550.00	\$165.00	\$11,550.00
5	GRANULAR FILL	\$50.00	\$4,500.00	\$100.00	\$3,000.00	\$40.00	\$3,600.00	\$72.00	\$6,480.00	\$55.00	\$4,950.00	\$50.00	\$4,500.00	\$43.00	\$3,870.00	\$80.00	\$7,200.00	\$43.00	\$3,870.00
6	PROCESSED AGGREGATE BASE	\$45.00	\$10,350.00	\$80.00	\$18,400.00	\$50.00	\$11,500.00	\$110.00	\$25,300.00	\$56.00	\$12,880.00	\$95.00	\$21,850.00	\$39.00	\$8,970.00	\$75.00	\$17,250.00	\$39.00	\$8,970.00
7	FORMATION OF SUBGRADE	\$1.50	\$15,900.00	\$2.00	\$21,200.00	\$2.00	\$21,200.00	\$7.00	\$74,200.00	\$2.25	\$23,850.00	\$4.30	\$45,580.00	\$3.75	\$39,750.00	\$2.75	\$29,150.00	\$3.75	\$39,750.00
8	CUT BITUMINOUS CONCRETE PAVEMENT	\$2.00	\$400.00	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$3.00	\$600.00	\$7.50	\$1,500.00	\$5.00	\$1,000.00	\$3.00	\$600.00	\$2.00	\$400.00	\$2.00	\$400.00	\$2.00	\$400.00
9	HMA S0.5	\$130.00	\$117,000.00	\$90.00	\$81,000.00	\$91.00	\$81,900.00	\$102.00	\$91,800.00	\$140.00	\$126,000.00	\$107.00	\$96,300.00	\$138.00	\$124,200.00	\$112.00	\$100,800.00	\$138.00	\$124,200.00
10	HMA S1.0	\$125.00	\$225,000.00	\$110.00	\$198,000.00	\$88.00	\$158,400.00	\$99.00	\$178,200.00	\$137.00	\$246,600.00	\$110.00	\$198,000.00	\$128.00	\$230,400.00	\$110.00	\$198,000.00	\$128.00	\$230,400.00
11	PERMANENT PAVEMENT REPAIR (STATE ARTERIAL-E. CTR)	\$78.00	\$32,760.00	\$155.00	\$65,100.00	\$70.00	\$29,400.00	\$180.00	\$75,600.00	\$72.00	\$30,240.00	\$118.00	\$49,560.00	\$81.00	\$34,020.00	\$110.00	\$46,200.00	\$81.00	\$34,020.00
12	PERMANENT PAVEMENT REPAIR (TOWN ARTERIAL-RTE 83)	\$109.00	\$3,815.00	\$155.00	\$5,425.00	\$70.00	\$2,450.00	\$170.00	\$5,950.00	\$75.00	\$2,625.00	\$105.00	\$3,675.00	\$206.00	\$7,210.00	\$110.00	\$3,850.00	\$206.00	\$7,210.00
13	PERMANENT PAVEMENT REPAIR (LOCAL-FORD ST)	\$109.00	\$1,635.00	\$100.00	\$1,500.00	\$60.00	\$900.00	\$230.00	\$3,450.00	\$68.00	\$1,020.00	\$58.00	\$870.00	\$231.00	\$3,465.00	\$95.00	\$1,425.00	\$231.00	\$3,465.00
14	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT REPAIR (STATE ARTERIAL-E. CTR)	\$65.00	\$26,000.00	\$100.00	\$40,000.00	\$65.00	\$26,000.00	\$115.00	\$46,000.00	\$55.00	\$22,000.00	\$38.50	\$15,400.00	\$40.00	\$16,000.00	\$115.00	\$46,000.00	\$40.00	\$16,000.00
15	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT REPAIR (TOWN ARTERIAL-RTE 83)	\$44.50	\$1,335.00	\$100.00	\$3,000.00	\$70.00	\$2,100.00	\$150.00	\$4,500.00	\$45.00	\$1,350.00	\$19.00	\$570.00	\$157.00	\$4,710.00	\$110.00	\$3,300.00	\$157.00	\$4,710.00
16	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT REPAIR (COLLECTOR-SPRUCE ST)	\$44.50	\$12,237.50	\$60.00	\$16,500.00	\$65.00	\$17,875.00	\$90.00	\$24,750.00	\$30.00	\$8,250.00	\$19.00	\$5,225.00	\$36.00	\$9,900.00	\$100.00	\$27,500.00	\$36.00	\$9,900.00
17	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT REPAIR (ROAD RECONSTRUCTION)	\$44.50	\$173,550.00	\$50.00	\$195,000.00	\$45.00	\$175,500.00	\$40.00	\$156,000.00	\$25.00	\$97,500.00	\$19.00	\$74,100.00	\$28.50	\$111,150.00	\$40.00	\$156,000.00	\$28.50	\$111,150.00
18	BITUMINOUS CONCRETE DRIVEWAY	\$49.00	\$29,400.00	\$50.00	\$30,000.00	\$55.00	\$33,000.00	\$45.00	\$27,000.00	\$55.00	\$33,000.00	\$74.00	\$44,400.00	\$43.00	\$25,800.00	\$55.00	\$33,000.00	\$43.00	\$25,800.00
19	BITUMINOUS CONCRETE SIDEWALK	\$44.50	\$1,780.00	\$65.00	\$2,600.00	\$42.00	\$1,680.00	\$70.00	\$2,800.00	\$60.00	\$2,400.00	\$55.00	\$2,200.00	\$150.00	\$6,000.00	\$55.00	\$2,200.00	\$150.00	\$6,000.00
20	4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK	\$11.50	\$8,337.50	\$8.00	\$5,800.00	\$16.00	\$11,600.00	\$14.00	\$10,150.00	\$10.00	\$7,250.00	\$10.00	\$7,250.00	\$11.00	\$7,975.00	\$11.00	\$7,975.00	\$11.00	\$7,975.00
21	5" CONCRETE SIDEWALK	\$12.00	\$24,000.00	\$8.50	\$17,000.00	\$12.00	\$24,000.00	\$14.50	\$29,000.00	\$12.50	\$25,000.00	\$12.00	\$24,000.00	\$8.00	\$16,000.00	\$11.00	\$22,000.00	\$8.00	\$16,000.00
22	REMOVE CONCRETE SIDEWALK	\$13.50	\$810.00	\$10.00	\$600.00	\$20.00	\$1,200.00	\$48.00	\$2,880.00	\$12.00	\$720.00	\$30.00	\$1,800.00	\$86.00	\$5,160.00	\$14.00	\$840.00	\$86.00	\$5,160.00
23	6" CONCRETE DRIVEWAY APRON	\$13.00	\$3,900.00	\$11.00	\$3,300.00	\$15.00	\$4,500.00	\$18.00	\$5,400.00	\$22.00	\$6,600.00	\$14.25	\$4,275.00	\$38.00	\$11,400.00	\$12.00	\$3,600.00	\$38.00	\$11,400.00
24	8" CONCRETE DRIVEWAY APRON	\$15.00	\$3,750.00	\$13.00	\$3,250.00	\$18.00	\$4,500.00	\$19.00	\$4,750.00	\$24.00	\$6,000.00	\$25.00	\$6,250.00	\$46.00	\$11,500.00	\$12.50	\$3,750.00	\$46.00	\$11,500.00
25	4" EXTRUDED CONCRETE CURB	\$10.00	\$17,700.00	\$6.20	\$10,974.00	\$9.00	\$15,300.00	\$10.00	\$17,700.00	\$17.00	\$30,900.00	\$7.00	\$12,390.00	\$5.00	\$8,850.00	\$12.00	\$21,240.00	\$5.00	\$8,850.00
26	MOUNTABLE EXTRUDED CONCRETE CURB	\$10.00	\$1,000.00	\$6.95	\$695.00	\$9.00	\$900.00	\$24.00	\$2,400.00	\$22.00	\$2,200.00	\$11.00	\$1,100.00	\$29.00	\$2,900.00	\$25.00	\$2,500.00	\$29.00	\$2,900.00
27	BITUMINOUS CONCRETE LIP CURB	\$9.00	\$2,250.00	\$15.00	\$3,750.00	\$15.00	\$3,750.00	\$13.00	\$3,250.00	\$14.00	\$3,500.00	\$12.00	\$3,000.00	\$46.00	\$11,500.00	\$10.00	\$2,500.00	\$46.00	\$11,500.00
28	GRANITE STONE CURB	\$68.00	\$3,400.00	\$100.00	\$5,000.00	\$50.00	\$2,500.00	\$72.00	\$3,600.00	\$58.00	\$2,900.00	\$82.00	\$4,100.00	\$185.00	\$9,250.00	\$55.00	\$2,750.00	\$185.00	\$9,250.00
29	RESET GRANITE STONE CURB	\$37.00	\$14,800.00	\$50.00	\$20,000.00	\$30.00	\$12,000.00	\$66.00	\$26,400.00	\$58.00	\$23,200.00	\$82.00	\$32,800.00	\$65.00	\$26,000.00	\$27.00	\$10,800.00	\$65.00	\$26,000.00
30	CUT CONCRETE PAVEMENT	\$5.00	\$10,500.00	\$12.00	\$25,200.00	\$3.00	\$6,300.00	\$5.00	\$10,500.00	\$4.00	\$8,400.00	\$1.00	\$2,100.00	\$5.50	\$11,550.00	\$5.50	\$11,550.00	\$5.50	\$11,550.00
31	REMOVE CONCRETE ROAD BASE (STATE/TOWN ARTERIAL)	\$10.00	\$11,000.00	\$15.00	\$16,500.00	\$20.00	\$22,000.00	\$30.00	\$33,000.00	\$12.00	\$13,200.00	\$1.00	\$1,100.00	\$16.00	\$17,600.00	\$30.00	\$33,000.00	\$16.00	\$17,600.00
32	MISCELLANEOUS CONCRETE	\$220.00	\$6,600.00	\$200.00	\$6,000.00	\$300.00	\$9,000.00	\$650.00	\$19,500.00	\$325.00	\$9,750.00	\$200.00	\$6,000.00	\$355.00	\$10,650.00	\$330.00	\$9,900.00	\$355.00	\$10,650.00
33	15" R.C.P.	\$80.00	\$11,200.00	\$60.00	\$8,400.00	\$100.00	\$14,000.00	\$100.00	\$14,000.00	\$98.00	\$13,720.00	\$134.00	\$18,760.00	\$157.00	\$21,980.00	\$80.00	\$11,200.00	\$157.00	\$21,980.00
34	15" R.C.P. (CLASS V)	\$85.00	\$17,850.00	\$65.00	\$13,650.00	\$110.00	\$23,100.00	\$110.00	\$23,100.00	\$105.00	\$22,050.00	\$136.00	\$28,560.00	\$126.00	\$26,460.00	\$80.00	\$16,800.00	\$126.00	\$26,460.00
35	TYPE "C-L" DOUBLE GRATE TYPE II CATCH BASIN	\$5,800.00	\$5,800.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,800.00	\$6,800.00	\$9,400.00	\$9,400.00	\$6,200.00	\$6,200.00	\$9,400.00	\$9,400.00
36	TYPE "C-C" DOUBLE GRATE TYPE I - 3-SIDED CATCH BASIN	\$5,800.00	\$5,800.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,800.00	\$6,800.00	\$9,400.00	\$9,400.00	\$6,200.00	\$6,200.00	\$9,400.00	\$9,400.00
37	TYPE "C-C" CATCH BASIN WITH CONCRETE CURB INLET (4")	\$3,900.00	\$11,700.00	\$2,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$4,200.00	\$12,600.00	\$5,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$4,100.00	\$12,300.00	\$5,822.00	\$17,466.00	\$5,850.00	\$17,550.00	\$5,822.00	\$17,466.00
38	TYPE "C-L" CATCH BASIN	\$3,900.00	\$3,900.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,600.00	\$3,600.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$4,100.00	\$4,100.00	\$6,839.00	\$6,839.00	\$5,850.00	\$5,850.00	\$6,839.00	\$6,839.00
39	STORM MANHOLE	\$3,900.00	\$3,900.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$6,400.00	\$6,400.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,900.00	\$3,900.00	\$7,170.00	\$7,170.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$7,170.00	\$7,170.00
40	15" RCP CULVERT END	\$900.00	\$900.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$950.00	\$950.00	\$6,502.00	\$6,502.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$6,502.00	\$6,502.00
41	REMOVE PIPE	\$45.00	\$2,025.00	\$10.00	\$450.00	\$20.00	\$900.00	\$170.00	\$7,650.00	\$10.00	\$450.00	\$20.00	\$900.00	\$133.00	\$5,985.00	\$50.00	\$2,250.00	\$133.00	\$5,985.00
42	REMOVE DRAINAGE STRUCTURE	\$800.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,800.00	\$3,600.00	\$450.00	\$900.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,492.00	\$2,984.00	\$550.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,492.00	\$2,984.00
43	8" PVC SANITARY SEWER (0'-10')	\$105.00	\$378,000.00	\$117.50	\$423,000.00	\$140.00	\$504,000.00	\$92.00	\$331,200.00	\$118.00	\$424,800.00	\$147.00	\$529,200.00	\$116.75	\$420,300.00	\$155.00	\$558,000.00	\$116.75	\$420,300.00
44	8" PVC SANITARY SEWER (10'-15')	\$195.00	\$19,500.00	\$150.00	\$15,000.00	\$229.00	\$22,900.00	\$180.00	\$18,000.00	\$142.00	\$14,200.00	\$235.00	\$23,500.00	\$860.00	\$8,600.00	\$290.00	\$29,000.00	\$860.00	\$8,600.00
45	6" PVC SANITARY SEWER LATERAL	\$96.00	\$176,640.00	\$90.00	\$165,600.00	\$120.00	\$220,800.00	\$96.00	\$176,640.00	\$118.00	\$217,120.00	\$217.00	\$399,280.00	\$277.00	\$509,680.00	\$140.00			